



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 364/2024**

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO LTDAppellant

Through: Mr. Manu Luv Shahalia,
Advocate (through VC).

versus

KISHAN LAL (DECEASED THR LRS) AND OR ...Respondents

Through: Mr. Pankaj Gupta, Mr. Vikas
Kumar, Advocates for R1-R6.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **25.03.2026**

CM APPL. 18885/2026 (seeking direction to deposit and release of amounts)

1. This application has been filed on behalf of respondent nos.1-6 seeking directions that the Insurer shall deposit the awarded amount, i.e. Rs.20,27,418/- along with interest at the rate of 8% per annum, and that an undisputed amount of Rs.12,75,000/- be released to claimants.
2. The accident had occurred in 2016. Notice was issued on 22nd July 2024 in this appeal by the Court; however, no directions for deposit or release have been passed.
3. Considering that the Insurance Company is not challenging the compensation awarded on account of injuries, which totals Rs.12,71,577/- along with 6% interest from 6th December 2016 till realization, the said amount be deposited before the MACT within a period of four weeks.



4. Thereafter, the said amount shall be released in favour of claimants in terms of the Scheme of the MACT provided in the impugned award.

5. Application is allowed and disposed of in the above terms.

MAC.APP. 364/2024

1. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 28th April 2026, the date already fixed.
2. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MARCH 25, 2026/ak/tk